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Fiscal Year 2027 Budget Presentation Outline

sage
1. Telemedia Enterprise Budget
2. Water Enterprise Budget and CIP
3. Recommended Water Rates
4. Sewer Enterprise Budget and CIP
5. Recommended Sewer Rates
6. Stormwater Enterprise Budget and CIP
7. Recommended Stormwater Rates
8. Five Year Capital Investment Plan



Direct Expenses  FY2023  
Expended 

 FY2024  
Expended 

 FY2025  
Expended 

 FY2026  
Approved 

 FY2027  
Recommended Inc(Dec)

Salaries 176,573             191,904             201,490             218,361             232,715             14,354               
Expenses 62,088               63,697               56,045               100,070             88,470               (11,600)             
Capital Outlay 229,500             86,760               48,000               77,600               180,000             102,400             
Reserve Fund 50,000                      -                    -                    25,000               25,000               -                    
Occupational Health 3,000                        -                    -                    3,000                3,000                -                    
Other Post Employment Benefits 6,200                        6,935                7,142                7,320                5,488                (1,832)               
Debt -                    -                    -                    -                    
Subtotal 527,361$         349,296$         312,677$         431,351$         534,673$         103,322$         

Indirect Expenses  FY2023  FY2024  FY2025  FY2026  FY2027  
Recommended Inc(Dec)

Group Insurance 16,176               16,930               18,246               34,278               41,609               7,331                
Retirement 13,445               14,096               14,552               15,421               16,521               1,100                
Medicare 2,683                2,830                2,913                3,071                3,270                199                   
Property and Liability Insurance -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    
Subtotal 32,304$           33,856$           35,711$           52,770$           61,400$           8,630$             

Capital Expenses -                    -                    -                    -                    

Total Appropriation 559,665$         383,152$         348,388$         484,120$         596,072$         111,952$         

Projected Cable TV Revenue  FY2023  
Collected 

 FY2024  
Collected 

 FY2025  
Collected 

 FY2026  
Projected 

 FY2027  
Projected Inc(Dec)

Cable Franchise Fees 627,243             623,660             617,656             600,000             605,000             
All Other Fees -                    -                    -                    -                    
Total Revenue 627,243$         623,660$         617,656$         600,000$         605,000$         5,000$             

 Operat ing Deficit / Surplus 67,579            240,508          269,268          115,880          8,928              (106,952)         

TOWN OF TEWKSBURY 
CABLE TV ENTERPRISE FUND 

FISCAL YEAR 2027 PROPOSED BUDGET

Fiscal Year 

2027 

Telem ed ia  

En terp rise 

Bu d g et



Fiscal Year 2027 Telemedia Enterprise Budget Changes

Indirect Cost changed 
by $8,630 primarily 
due to a change in 
health insurance 
status ($7,331).
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Fiscal Year 2027 Telemedia Enterprise Budget Changes

Capital Outlay increased 
by $102,400 to fund the 
conversion of front 
room to accommodate a 
production studio and a 
podcast/edit suite
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Fiscal Year 2027 Telemedia Enterprise Budget Trends

Cable Revenue has consistently been above $600,000. The Verizon Contract is expiring in May of 2026 
and a new ascertainment process is underway.  The number of subscribers is currently sufficient to 
sustain the revenue needs of local programming.  Indirect Costs reflect the same trends as the Water and 
Sewer Enterprise Funds.
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Fiscal Year 2027 Telemedia Enterprise Revenue Assessment

Comcast Franchise Fee and Capital 
Collected in FY25:  $288,371

Verizon Franchise Fee Collected in FY25:  
$197,588

Interest Earnings FY23:  $131,696

Total Cable TV Revenue FY23:  617,656

Retained Earnings FY25: $2,992,107
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Fiscal Year 2027 Telemedia Enterprise Capital Improvements

Capital Outlay includes Outfitting Production Studio and Podcast /Edit 
Suite at Ella Flemming. Winn School Podcast Project.

PROJECT/PROGRAM FUNDING SOURCE FY2027 5 YR PLAN
Ella Flemming Studio/Podcast/Winn School Retained Earnings 180,000         180,000$         

TOTAL 180,000       180,000$       



The Budget Story

Fisca l Yea r 2027 Wa ter 
En terp rise  Fu n d

The Select Board is committed to significant capital 
investment in the future for the Water Distribution 
System.  The Capital Investment Plan includes a 
$5.4 Million investment annually to rehabilitate 2.5 
miles of pipe each year.  This year’s budget 
accommodates debt service for $6.9 million of 
capital work over this year and each successive 
year up to Fiscal Year 2027.  The Budget is 
increasing by 12.47% of which 8.16% is attributed 
to new debt service. Astle Street Tank Rehabilitation Project



Fiscal Year 2027 Water Enterprise Fund

The Distribution Budget increased by 21% because 
an SHMEO position was added ($83K) to address 
demands of the DEP on gate valve maintenance and 
addition of leak detection ($28K).

FY2023 
Expended

FY2024 
Expended

FY2025 
Expended

FY2026 
Budgeted

FY2027 
Proposed Inc(Dec) Inc(Dec) %

Salaries 576,348$        581,473$        610,638$        579,914$        664,051$        84,137$      15%
Expenses 340,228          367,885          370,534          479,600          511,860          32,260        7%
Capital Outlay -                 -                 -                 -                 15,500            15,500        0%

916,576$        949,358$        981,172$        1,059,514$     1,191,411$     131,897$    21.24%

Town of Tewksbury
Water Enterprise Fund: Distribution
Fiscal Year 2027 Proposed Budget
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Water Distribution



Salaries	FY2023 Expended	FY2024 Expended	FY2025 Expended	FY2026 Budgeted	FY2027 Proposed	576348.14999999991	581472.60000000009	610638.4	579914.19999999995	664051.48160557356	Expenses	340228.24	367885.00999999989	370534.04	479600	511860	Capital Outlay	0	0	0	0	15500	









Budget



						FY2023		FY2023		FY2024		FY2024		FY2025		FY2025		FY2026		FY2027		FY2027		FY2027

		DPW WATER DISTRIBUTION				BUDGETED		EXPENDED		BUDGETED		EXPENDED		BUDGETED		EXPENDED		BUDGETED		DEPT REQ		TM REC		FIN COM REC		Budget Chg		% Chg

		Salaries

		5111		Regular		$   518,608		$   448,388		$   544,352		$   445,188		$   506,740		$   461,637		$   440,546		$   528,393		$   528,393				$   87,847.28		19.94%

		5120		Temporary Part-Time Salaries		9,132		- 0		10,144		8,019		9,920		5,856		11,808		11,808		11,808				$   - 0		0.00%

		5130		Overtime		126,320		119,636		98,500		83,288		133,425		127,928		108,510		110,000		110,000				$   1,490.00		1.37%

		5135		Uniform Allowance		3,240		2,700		3,240		2,700		3,240		3,125		3,500		3,500		3,500				$   - 0		0.00%

		5144		Night Call Back		4,320		4,200		4,200		3,900		11,812		11,812		11,150		5,950		5,950				$   (5,200.00)		-46.64%

		5160		Terminal Leave Buy-back		788		788		40,950		35,921		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0				$   - 0

		5180		All Other Salaries		2,900		636		3,200		2,456		3,200		281		4,400		4,400		4,400				$   - 0		0.00%

				Total Salaries		$   665,308		$   576,348		$   704,586		$   581,473		$   668,337		$   610,638		$   579,914		$   664,051		$   664,051		$   - 0		$   84,137.28		14.51%

		Operating

		5210		Energy Utilities		$   46,517		$   38,180		$   49,238		$   45,139		$   45,600		$   42,894		$   48,000		$   50,400		$   50,400				$   2,400.00		5.00%

		5210		Repairs and Maintenance		161,838		147,116		160,420		160,420		134,996		134,620		198,450		187,725		187,725				$   (10,725.00)		-5.40%						???

		5270		Leases and Contract 		18,370		11,931		22,231		22,231		30,524		30,524		14,240		11,400		11,400				$   (2,840.00)		-19.94%

		5310		Professional Services		25,263		22,896		62,241		62,241		16,329		16,329		20,000		50,775		50,775				$   30,775.00		153.88%

		5340		Communications		3,060		3,049		3,709		3,709		3,100		3,067		3,700		3,700		3,700				$   - 0		0.00%

		5420		Office Supplies		934		- 0		545		545		137		137		7,250		9,150		9,150				$   1,900.00		26.21%

		5423		All Other Supplies and Exp.		45,395		42,468		20,772		20,772		49,586		49,483		20,000		20,000		20,000				$   - 0		0.00%

		5431		Other Equipment		10,663		10,338		10,600		10,600		10,351		10,351		55,000		37,600		37,600				$   (17,400.00)		-31.64%

		5540		Meter Replacement		68,000		61,093		34,318		34,318		75,282		74,664		71,500		98,750		98,750				$   27,250.00		38.11%

		5555		Emergency Reserve Fund		- 0		- 0		25,000		- 0		25,000		- 0		25,000		25,000		25,000				$   - 0		0.00%

		5730		Dues and Memberships		500		175		500		28		500		500		500		500		500				$   - 0		0.00%

		5716		Water Reimbursement		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				$   - 0

		5790		Staff Development/Training		4,880		2,983		10,320		7,882		7,965		7,965		15,960		16,860		16,860				$   900.00		5.64%

				Total Operating		$   385,420		$   340,228		$   399,894		$   367,885		$   399,371		$   370,534		$   479,600		$   511,860		$   511,860				$   32,260.00		6.73%

		Capital Outlay

		5833		Capital Outlay		- 0		- 0		175,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		15,500		15,500

				Total Capital Outlay		- 0		- 0		175,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		15,500		15,500



				Total Budget 		$   1,050,728		$   916,576		$   1,279,480		$   949,358		$   1,067,708		$   981,172		$   1,059,514		$   1,191,411		$   1,191,411				$   123,703.48		11.68%



						FY2023		FY2024		FY2025		FY2026		FY2027		FY2027		FY2027

						BUDGETED		BUDGETED		BUDGETED		BUDGETED		DEPT REQ		TM REC		FIN COM REC

				Position		FTE		FTE		FTE		FTE		FTE		FTE		FTE

				Assistant Superintendent Utility		0.33		0.33		0.33

				Assistant Director								0.25		0.25		0.25

				Working Foreman		1		1		1		1		0.5		0.5

				Crewleader		1		1		1		1		1		1

				SHMEO		1		1		1		1

				HMEO		3		3		3		3		3		3

				Project Manager		- 0

				Operations Assistant (Billing)		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6

				Temporary Part-time (FTE)		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3

				Total Staffing		7.23		7.23		7.23		7.15		5.65		5.65		0











										$   1,229,887.38





										$   49,593.00
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Water Distribution: Operating Expense Changes



FY2027	

Energy Utilities	Repairs and Maintenance	Leases and Contract 	Professional Services	Communications	Office Supplies	All Other Supplies and Exp.	Other Equipment	Meter Replacement	Emergency Reserve Fund	Dues and Memberships	Water Reimbursement	Staff Development/Training	50400	187725	11400	50775	3700	9150	20000	37600	98750	25000	500	0	16860	FY2025	

Energy Utilities	Repairs and Maintenance	Leases and Contract 	Professional Services	Communications	Office Supplies	All Other Supplies and Exp.	Other Equipment	Meter Replacement	Emergency Reserve Fund	Dues and Memberships	Water Reimbursement	Staff Development/Training	45600	134996	30523.97	16329.03	3100	137.32	49586.37	10351.280000000001	75282.03	25000	500	0	7965	









Presentation

						Town of Tewksbury

						Water Enterprise Fund: Distribution

						Fiscal Year 2027 Proposed Budget

								FY2023 Expended				FY2024 Expended				FY2025 Expended				FY2026 Budgeted				FY2027 Proposed				Inc(Dec)				Inc(Dec) %

						Salaries		$   576,348				$   581,473				$   610,638				$   579,914				$   664,051				$   84,137				15%

						Expenses		340,228				367,885				370,534				479,600				511,860				32,260				7%

						Capital Outlay		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				15,500				15,500				0%

								$   916,576				$   949,358				$   981,172				$   1,059,514				$   1,191,411				$   131,897				21.24%





Water Distribution



Salaries	FY2023 Expended	FY2024 Expended	FY2025 Expended	FY2026 Budgeted	FY2027 Proposed	576348.14999999991	581472.60000000009	610638.4	579914.19999999995	664051.48160557356	Expenses	340228.24	367885.00999999989	370534.04	479600	511860	Capital Outlay	0	0	0	0	15500	









FY27 TM Rec. Personnel

		FISCAL YEAR 2027

		DPW WATER DISTRIBUTION DEPARTMENT SALARY INFORMATION TOWN MANAGER RECOMMENDED

		Regular Salaries

		Name		Position		Ann. Date		Grade		Step		Base Salary		Longevity %		Longevity $		Wage Def.		Total Salary

		David Lizotte		Assistant Director (25%)		1/6/20		12		10		$   33,810		$   - 0		$   425		$   - 0		$   34,235

		Dan Gay		Supervisor (50%)		5/31/22		Group 4		4		41,016		0%		85		- 0		41,100

		Pat McNamara		Crew Leader		11/21/16		Group 3b		7		85,961		0%		2,132		- 0		88,093

		Jonathan Marchand		HMEO		4/3/23		Group 3		5/6		73,678		0		- 0		- 0		73,678

		Ken Layne		HMEO		1/29/01		Group 3		7		80,009		0%		3,862		- 0		83,871

		Pete Allard		HMEO		5/28/19		Group 3		6/7		78,771		0%		1,700		- 0		80,471

		Kirsty Craig		Operations Assistant (60%)		8/21/23		Group 3		4/5		43,216		- 0		- 0		- 0		43,216

		TBD		SMEO		9/10/18		Group 3a		7		82,031		- 0		1,700		- 0		83,731



		Total Regular Salaries										$   518,490		$   - 0		$   8,203		$   - 0		$   528,393



		Temporary Part-Time Salaries

		Name		Position		Ann. Date		Grade		Step		Base Salary		Longevity %		Longevity $		Wage Def.		Total Salary

				1 Summer Worker 16 Wks				D		5		$   11,808		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   11,808

		Total Temporary Part-Time Salaries										$   11,808								$   11,808



		Overtime

		Name		Position								Amount								Total Benefit

				All Water Dist. Staff								$   110,000		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   110,000

				On-Call Website Notifications								- 0								$   - 0

		Total Overtime										$   110,000								$   110,000



		Uniform Allowance

		Name		Position								Amount								Total Benefit

				All Water Dist. Staff (6)						6		$   3,500								$   3,500

		Total Uniform Allowance										$   3,500								$   3,500



		Night Call Back

		Name		Position								Amount								Total Benefit

				All Water Dist. Staff						14		$   5,950		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   5,950

				Weekly Website Notification						52		- 0								- 0

		Total Night Call Back										$   5,950								$   5,950



		Terminal Leave Buy-back

		Name		Position								Amount								Total Benefit

																				- 0

																				- 0

		Total Terminal Leave Buy-back										- 0								- 0



		All Other Salaries

		Name		Position								Amount								Total Benefit

		All Staff 		Take-over								$   1,200								$   1,200

				License Incentive								2,000								2,000

				Lizotte D-3 License Stipend								1,200								1,200

		Total All Other Salaries										$   4,400								$   4,400



		Department Total																		$   664,051

		Department Total																		- 0
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FY27 Dept. Req. Personnel

		FISCAL YEAR 2027

		DPW WATER DISTRIBUTION DEPARTMENT SALARY INFORMATION DEPARTMENT REQUEST

		Regular Salaries

		Name		Position		Ann. Date		Grade		Step		Base Salary		Longevity %		Longevity $		Wage Def.		Total Salary		FY26 Budget		Budget Chg		% Chg

		David Lizotte		Assistant Director (25%)		1/6/20		12		10		33,810				$   425				$   34,235		$   33,484.95		$   749.62		2.19%

		Dan Gay		Supervisor (50%)		5/31/22		Group 4		4		41,016				$   85				$   41,100		$   43,851.16		$   (2,750.88)		-6.69%

		Pat McNamara		Crew Leader		11/21/16		Group 3b		7		85,961				$   2,132				$   88,093		$   85,364.37		$   2,728.41		3.10%

		Jonathan Marchand		HMEO		4/3/23		Group 3		5/6		73,678				$   - 0				$   73,678		$   81,757.56		$   (8,079.63)		-10.97%

		Ken Layne		HMEO		1/29/01		Group 3		7		80,009				$   3,862				$   83,871		$   81,467.56		$   2,403.12		2.87%

		Pete Allard		HMEO		5/28/19		Group 3		6/7		78,771				$   1,700				$   80,471		$   73,345.43		$   7,125.18		8.85%

		Kirsty Craig		Operations Assistant (60%)		8/21/23		Group 3		4/5		43,216				$   - 0				$   43,216		$   39,775.17		$   3,440.39		7.96%

		TBD		SMEO		9/10/18		Group 3a		7		82,031				$   1,700				$   83,731



		Total Regular Salaries										$   518,490		$   - 0		$   9,903		$   - 0		$   528,393		$   440,546.20		$   87,847.28		19.94%



		Temporary Part-Time Salaries

		Name		Position		Ann. Date		Grade		Step		Base Salary		Longevity %		Longevity $		Wage Def.		Total Salary

				1 Summer Worker 16 Wks				D		5		$   11,808								$   11,808

		Total Temporary Part-Time Salaries										$   11,808								$   11,808		$   11,808.00		$   - 0		0.00%



		Overtime

		Name		Position								Amount								Total Benefit

				All Water Dist. Staff								$   110,000								$   110,000

				On-Call Website Notifications								- 0								- 0

		Total Overtime										$   110,000								$   110,000		$   108,510.00		$   1,490.00		1.37%



		Uniform Allowance

		Name		Position								Amount								Total Benefit

				All Water Dist. Staff (6)						5		$   3,500								$   3,500

		Total Uniform Allowance										$   3,500								$   3,500		$   3,500.00		$   - 0		0.00%



		Night Call Back

		Name		Position								Amount								Total Benefit

				All Water Dist. Staff						14		$   5,950								$   5,950

				Weekly Website Notification						52		- 0								- 0

		Total Night Call Back										$   5,950								$   5,950		$   11,150.00		$   (5,200.00)		-46.64%



		Terminal Leave Buy-back

		Name		Position								Amount								Total Benefit

																				- 0

																				- 0

		Total Terminal Leave Buy-back										- 0								- 0



		All Other Salaries

		Name		Position								Amount								Total Benefit

		All Staff 		Take-over								$   1,200								$   1,200

				License Incentive								2,000								2,000

				Lizotte D-3 License Stipend								1,200								1,200

		Total All Other Salaries										4,400								4,400		$   1,200.00		$   3,200.00		266.67%



		Department Total																		$   664,051		$   579,914.20		$   84,137.28		14.51%
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FY26 Personnel

		FISCAL YEAR 2026

		DPW WATER DISTRIBUTION DEPARTMENT SALARY INFORMATION

		Regular Salaries

		Name		Position		Ann. Date		Grade		Step		Base Salary		Longevity %		Longevity $		Wage Def.		Total Salary

		David Lizotte		Assistant Director (25%)		1/6/20		A12		9		$   32,985				$   500				$   33,485

		VACANT		Supervisor				4		7		43,851								43,851

		Pat McNamara		Crew Leader		11/21/16		3b		7		83,864				1,500				85,364

		Bernard Marion		HMEO		7/7/00		3		7		78,058				3,700				81,758

		Ken Layne		HMEO		1/29/01		3		7		78,058				3,410				81,468

		Pete Allard		HMEO		5/28/19		3		5		28,485				1,500				29,985

						11/28/25		3		6		44,860								44,860

		Kirsty Craig		Operations Assistant (60%)		8/21/23		3		3		5,071								5,071

				Step Increase		8/21/25		3		4		34,704								34,704

																				- 0



		Total Regular Salaries										$   429,936		$   - 0		$   10,610		$   - 0		$   440,546



		Temporary Part-Time Salaries

		Name		Position		Ann. Date		Grade		Step		Base Salary		Longevity %		Longevity $		Wage Def.		Total Salary

				1 Summer Worker 16 Wks				D		5		$   11,808								$   11,808

		Total Temporary Part-Time Salaries										$   11,808								$   11,808



		Overtime

		Name		Position								Amount								Total Benefit

				All Water Dist. Staff								$   106,010								$   106,010

				On-Call Website Notifications								$   2,500								$   2,500

		Total Overtime										$   108,510								$   108,510



		Uniform Allowance

		Name		Position								Amount								Total Benefit

				All Water Dist. Staff (6)						5		$   3,500								$   3,500

		Total Uniform Allowance										$   3,500								$   3,500



		Night Call Back

		Name		Position								Amount								Total Benefit

				All Water Dist. Staff						14		$   5,950								$   5,950

				Weekly Website Notification						52		$   100								5,200

		Total Night Call Back										$   6,050								$   11,150



		Terminal Leave Buy-back

		Name		Position								Amount								Total Benefit

																				- 0

																				- 0

		Total Terminal Leave Buy-back										- 0								- 0



		All Other Salaries																						Lizotte D-3 License Stipend								1,200								- 0

		Name		Position								Amount								Total Benefit

		All Staff 		Take-over								$   1,200								$   1,200

				License Incentive								2,000								2,000

				Lizotte D-3 License Stipend								1,200								1,200

				Lizotte D-3 License Stipend								4,400								4,400



		Department Total																		$   579,914
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FY25 Personnel

		FISCAL YEAR 2025

		DPW WATER DISTRIBUTION DEPARTMENT SALARY INFORMATION

		Regular Salaries

		Name		Position		Ann. Date		Grade		Step		Base Salary		Longevity %		Longevity $		Wage Def.		Total Salary

		Scott Brinch		Assist Director - Utility		12/18/17		A10		10		$   35,235				$   350				$   35,585

		Alec Drakoulakos		Supervisor				4		7		85,563				1,300				86,863

		Pat McNamara		Crew Leader		11/21/16		3b		7		81,819				1,300				83,119

		Jason Truscello		SHMEO		9/30/13		3a		7		78,078				2,000				80,078

		Bernard Marion		HMEO		7/7/00		3		7		76,153				3,250				79,403

		Ken Layne		HMEO		1/29/01		3		7		76,153				3,500				79,653

		Dan Gay		HMEO		5/31/22		3		3		56,563								56,563

				Step Increase				3		4		6,471								6,471

		Kirsty Craig		Operations Assistant (60%)		8/21/23		3		2		4,524								4,524

				Step Increase				3		3		32,093								32,093

																				- 0



		Total Regular Salaries										$   532,652		$   - 0		$   11,700		$   - 0		$   544,352



		Temporary Part-Time Salaries

		Name		Position		Ann. Date		Grade		Step		Base Salary		Longevity %		Longevity $		Wage Def.		Total Salary

				1 Summer Worker 16 Wks				D		6		$   9,920								$   9,920

		Total Temporary Part-Time Salaries										$   9,920								$   9,920



		Overtime

		Name		Position								Amount								Total Benefit

				All Water Dist. Staff								$   103,425								$   103,425

		Total Overtime										$   103,425								$   103,425



		Uniform Allowance

		Name		Position								Amount								Total Benefit

				All Water Dist. Staff (6)						6		$   3,240								$   3,240

		Total Uniform Allowance										$   3,240								$   3,240



		Night Call Back

		Name		Position								Amount								Total Benefit

				All Water Dist. Staff						14		$   4,200								$   4,200

		Total Night Call Back										$   4,200								$   4,200



		Terminal Leave Buy-back

		Name		Position								Amount								Total Benefit

		Bill Blakeney																		$   - 0

																				- 0

		Total Terminal Leave Buy-back										$   - 0								$   - 0



		All Other Salaries

		Name		Position								Amount								Total Benefit

		All Staff 		Take-over								$   1,200								$   1,200

				License Incentive								2,000								2,000

		Total All Other Salaries										$   3,200.0								$   3,200.0



		Department Total																		$   668,337
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Energy Utilities



				DESCRIPTION/DETAIL



				DPW WATER DISTRIBUTION OPERATING

				5210		Energy Utilities



				FY2023		FY2023		FY2024		FY2024		FY2025		FY2025		FY2026		FY2027		FY2027		FY2027

				BUDGETED		EXPENDED		BUDGETED		EXPENDED		BUDGETED		EXPENDED		BUDGETED		DEPT REQ		TM REC		FIN COM REC		Budget Chg		% Chg

				46,517		38,180		49,238		45,139		45,600		42,894		48,000		50,400		50,400		- 0		$   2,400		5.00%





				National Grid Electric										42,894		48,000		50,400		50,400

				Includes cost for Ames Hill, Astle St., and Colonial tanks;

				 the Catamount booster station and the hot box at Old Main St.







										Total 5210 Energy Utilities:				42,894		48,000		50,400		50,400		- 0
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  Repairs and Maint 



				DESCRIPTION/DETAIL



				DPW WATER DISTRIBUTION OPERATING

				5240		Repairs and Maintenance



				FY2023		FY2023		FY2024		FY2024		FY2025		FY2025		FY2026		FY2027		FY2027		FY2027

				BUDGETED		EXPENDED		BUDGETED		EXPENDED		BUDGETED		EXPENDED		BUDGETED		DEPT REQ		TM REC		FIN COM REC		Budget Chg		% Chg

				161,838		147,116		160,420		160,420		134,996		134,620		198,450		187,725		187,725		- 0		$   (10,725)		-5.40%



				Distribution System - 45 Breaks per year

				Rough Breakout - 30 Main Breaks + 15 Services								129,520		134,620



				Police Details (2/3 Require 1 Detail Minimum)												25,200		43,200		43,200

				Break Repair (30 Events x 8 Hours x $90/Hr)

				Paving Repair (30 Events x 8 Hours x $90/Hr)



				Asphalt (450 Ton @ $75/Ton)												24,500		33,750		33,750

				Dense Grade (960 Ton @ $28/ Ton)												62,500		26,880		26,880

				3/4" Stone (500 Ton @ $28/Ton)												45,000		14,000		14,000

				Sand Bedding (120 Ton @ $35/Ton)												3,500		4,200		4,200



				Asbestos Disposal ($200 / Bag - 20 Bags)												4,000		4,000		4,000

				Asbestos Handling Materials (Gloves, Masks, Suits, Bags Etc.)														1,350		1,350

				Asbestos Saw (Maintenance / Parts)														4,830		4,830



				Water Pipe Materials								5,476				33,750

				Main - Couplings (30 Breaks x 2 Per Break)														31,500		31,500

				Pipe - Main ([20] 20' Sticks @ $30/Ft)														12,000		12,000

				Pipe - Service ([6] 100' Rolls @ $100/EA)														600		600

				Service Repair Clamp - (15 @ $270/Ea)														4,050		4,050

				Service - Corp & Curb Stop (15 @ $210 / EA)														3,150		3,150

				Stiffners & Misc Small Items														1,500		1,500



				Roadsaw Blades (6 Hand @ $240/EA + 3 Walk Behind @ $425 / EA)														2715		2715











								Total 5240 Repairs and Maintenance:				134,996		134,620		198,450		187,725		187,725		- 0
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Leases and Contracts



				DESCRIPTION/DETAIL



				DPW WATER DISTRIBUTION OPERATING

				5270		Leases and Contract Services



				FY2023		FY2023		FY2024		FY2024		FY2025		FY2025		FY2026		FY2027		FY2027		FY2027

				BUDGETED		EXPENDED		BUDGETED		EXPENDED		BUDGETED		EXPENDED		BUDGETED		DEPT REQ		TM REC		FIN COM REC		Budget Chg		% Chg

				18,370		11,931		22,231		22,231		30,940		30,524		14,240		11,400		11,400		- 0		$   (2,840)		-19.94%



				Leak Detection (Moved to Other Eqipment)										30,524				                     -  

				     Town wide general leak detection

				On Demand Leak Detection (3 Call outs)												2,840

				(Moved to Professional Services)

				H20 MAP License and Support												5,500		5,500		5,500

				CSX Railroad Lease 												1,500		1,500		1,500

				Newspaper / Project Dog (Contract Advertisement)												1,500		1,500		1,500

				AutoCAD (50% - total cost shared with Engineering)												1,700		1,700		1,700

				DigSafe Program												1,200		1,200		1,200







										Total 5270 Leases and Contracts:				30,524		14,240		11,400		11,400		- 0





																- 0
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Professional Services



				DESCRIPTION/DETAIL



				DPW WATER DISTRIBUTION OPERATING

				5310		Professional Services



				FY2023		FY2023		FY2024		FY2024		FY2025		FY2025		FY2026		FY2027		FY2027

				BUDGETED		EXPENDED		BUDGETED		EXPENDED		BUDGETED		EXPENDED		BUDGETED		DEPT REQ		TM REC				Budget Chg		% Chg

				25,263		22,896		62,241		62,241		16,329		16,329		20,000		50,775		50,775		- 0		$   30,775		153.88%



				Utility Billing Contract (3x per year) - (60% of total cost)										16,329		20,000		22,775		22,775

				    Printing, Stuffing, Mailing Envelopes



				Annual Leak Detection (Spring)														25,000		25,000

				On Demand Leak Detection (3 Call outs)														3,000		3,000





								Total 5310 Professional Services:						16,329		20,000		50,775		50,775		- 0







																- 0
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Communications



				DESCRIPTION/DETAIL



				DPW WATER DISTRIBUTION OPERATING

				5340		Communications



				FY2023		FY2023		FY2024		FY2024		FY2025		FY2025		FY2026		FY2027		FY2027		FY2027

				BUDGETED		EXPENDED		BUDGETED		EXPENDED		BUDGETED		EXPENDED		BUDGETED		DEPT REQ		TM REC		FIN COM REC		Budget Chg		% Chg

				3,060		3,049		3,709		3,709		3,100		3,067		3,700		3,700		3,700		- 0		$   - 0		0.00%



				Cell Phone, Accessories, and Data Plans										3,067		3,100		3,100		3,100

				     Field Staff - 24/7 Communications 



				 Additional Device Data Plan 												600		600		600

				     Field Work Related to MassDEP Valve Exercising 



										Total 5340 Communications:				3,067		3,700		3,700		3,700		- 0
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Office Supplies



				DESCRIPTION/DETAIL



				DPW WATER DISTRIBUTION OPERATING

				5420		Office Supplies



				FY2023		FY2023		FY2024		FY2024		FY2025		FY2025		FY2026		FY2027		FY2027		FY2027

				BUDGETED		EXPENDED		BUDGETED		EXPENDED		BUDGETED		EXPENDED		BUDGETED		DEPT REQ		TM REC		FIN COM REC		Budget Chg		% Chg

				934		- 0		545		545		750		137		7,250		9,150		9,150		- 0		$   1,900		26.21%



				Advertising, postage, various office needs, paper, document management								137		137		750		2,150		2,150				$   1,400		186.67%

				Paper / Printing - Door Notices = $150

				Certified Mail ($10/EA x 100) = $1,000





				Lead Service Line Inventory customer notices per EPA requirements								0				6,500		7,000		7,000				$   500		7.69%



								Total 5423 All Other Supplies:				137		137		7,250		9,150		9,150		- 0		$   1,900		26.21%

















































































































































































































































&D &T	&P	




All Other Supplies and Exp



				DESCRIPTION/DETAIL



				DPW WATER DISTRIBUTION OPERATING

				5423		All Other Supplies and Expenses



				FY2023		FY2023		FY2024		FY2024		FY2025		FY2025		FY2026		FY2027		FY2027		FY2027

				BUDGETED		EXPENDED		BUDGETED		EXPENDED		BUDGETED		EXPENDED		BUDGETED		DEPT REQ		TM REC		FIN COM REC		Budget Chg		% Chg

				45,395		42,468		20,772		20,772		48,586		49,483		20,000		20,000		20,000		- 0		$   - 0		0.00%



				 Miscellaneous Supplies / Expenses 										49,483		20,000		20,000		20,000

				    Booster Station, Hydrants, Valve Boxes, MOT Signs, Paint, brass and more













										Total 5423 All Other Supplies and Expenses:				49,483		20,000		20,000		20,000		- 0
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Other Equipment 



				DESCRIPTION/DETAIL



				DPW WATER DISTRIBUTION OPERATING

				5431		Other Equipment



				FY2023		FY2023		FY2024		FY2024		FY2025		FY2025		FY2026		FY2027		FY2027		FY2027

				BUDGETED		EXPENDED		BUDGETED		EXPENDED		BUDGETED		EXPENDED		BUDGETED		DEPT REQ		TM REC		FIN COM REC		Budget Chg		% Chg

				10,663		10,338		10,600		10,600		10,351		$   10,351		$   55,000		$   37,600		$   37,600		$   - 0		$   (17,400)		-31.64%



				24-7 Leak Detection Units ($1,700 / Unit)								0		10,351		45,000		17,000		17,000

				     Includes 5 year software and data plan

				     10 Units						45000



				Purchase and repair of smaller specialty equipment used in maintaining water system; 								10,000				10,000		20,000		20,000

				Vac Truck - Additional Maintenance & Replacement



				Inspection of small truck cranes								600						600		600





										Total Other Equipment:		10,600		10,351		55,000		37,600		37,600		- 0
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Meter Replacement



				DESCRIPTION/DETAIL



				DPW WATER DISTRIBUTION OPERATING

				5540		Meter Replacement



				FY2023		FY2023		FY2024		FY2024		FY2025		FY2025		FY2026		FY2027		FY2027		FY2027

				BUDGETED		EXPENDED		BUDGETED		EXPENDED		BUDGETED		EXPENDED		BUDGETED		DEPT REQ		TM REC		FIN COM REC		Budget Chg		% Chg

				68,000		61,093		34,318		34,318		75,282		74,664		71,500		98,750		98,750		- 0		$   27,250		38.11%



				Malfunction MTU's / Major Transmittor		(50 @ $250/EA)								74,664		13,500		12,500		12,500

				(50 Units = 0.5% of Entire Network)



				Purchase of new meters for new construction, secondary water meters and replacements												58,000

				(Town MTU Article to Pay for Upgrades / New Construction Installs)



				5/8" Meter				(360 @ $100/EA)										36,000		36,000

				3/4" Meter				(60 @ $150/EA)										9,000		9,000

				1" Meter				(15@ $250/EA)										3,750		3,750

				Meter Plate Repairs				(100 @ $15/EA)										1,500		1,500

				Washers / Tamper Wire / Misc														1,500		1,500





				Plumbing Modifications														4,000		4,000



				Backflow Meter														5,500		5,500

				 (Repair / Upgrade Hydrant Backflow Meter) 



				Backflow Device repair and replacement														25,000		25,000



								Total 5540 Meter Replacement:						74,664		71,500		98,750		98,750		- 0



																- 0
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Emergency Reserve Fund



				DESCRIPTION/DETAIL



				DPW WATER DISTRIBUTION OPERATING

						Emergency Reserve Fund



				FY2023		FY2023		FY2024		FY2024		FY2025		FY2025		FY2026		FY2027		FY2027		FY2027

				BUDGETED		EXPENDED		BUDGETED		EXPENDED		BUDGETED		EXPENDED		BUDGETED		DEPT REQ		TM REC		FIN COM REC		Budget Chg		% Chg

				- 0		- 0		25,000		- 0		25,000		- 0		25,000		25,000		25,000		- 0		$   - 0		0.00%



				Due to the nature of equipment and construction costs this line is used to address emergency situations 												25,000		25,000		25,000

				or overdrafts to Water budget lines; balance not approved thru FinComm returns to the Water free-cash





								Total 5555 Emergency Reserve Fund:						- 0		25,000		25,000		25,000		- 0



















































































































































































































































&D &T	&P	




Dues and Memberships



				DESCRIPTION/DETAIL



				DPW WATER DISTRIBUTION OPERATING

				5703		Dues and Memberships



				FY2023		FY2023		FY2024		FY2024		FY2025		FY2025		FY2026		FY2027		FY2027		FY2027

				BUDGETED		EXPENDED		BUDGETED		EXPENDED		BUDGETED		EXPENDED		BUDGETED		DEPT REQ		TM REC		FIN COM REC		Budget Chg		% Chg

				500		175		500		28		500		500		500		500		500		- 0		$   - 0		0.00%



				Professional Water organizations and publications , NEWWA and MWWA 										500		500		500		500



								Total 5703 Dues and Memberships:						500		500		500		500		- 0
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Water Reimbursement



				DESCRIPTION/DETAIL



				DPW WATER DISTRIBUTION OPERATING

				5716		Water Reimbursement



				FY2023		FY2023		FY2024		FY2024		FY2025		FY2025		FY2026		FY2027		FY2027		FY2027

				BUDGETED		EXPENDED		BUDGETED		EXPENDED		BUDGETED		EXPENDED		BUDGETED		DEPT REQ		TM REC		FIN COM REC		Budget Chg		% Chg

				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0









								Total 5716 Water Reimbursement										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



















































































































































































































































Staff Development



				DESCRIPTION/DETAIL



				DPW WATER DISTRIBUTION OPERATING

				5790		Staff Development/Training



				FY2023		FY2023		FY2024		FY2024		FY2025		FY2025		FY2026		FY2027		FY2027		FY2027

				BUDGETED		EXPENDED		BUDGETED		EXPENDED		BUDGETED		EXPENDED		BUDGETED		DEPT REQ		TM REC		FIN COM REC		Budget Chg		% Chg

				4,880		2,983		10,320		7,882		7,965		7,965		15,960		16,860		16,860		- 0		$   900		5.64%



				Safety Training Certifications:

				CPR Certification (In House Renewal)										7965				                     -  

				Asbestos Training ($675 Upgrade Certification - 9 Each One Time)												6,075

				Continuing Education Classes (Future Years - $195 / Each)												                     -  		4050		4050

				OSHA (Refresher Classes)												                     -  		2925		2925



				CDL / Hosting Licenses:

				Reimbursement												1,260		1,260		1,260

				Medical Exams - CDL												450		450		450

				Continuing Education												675		675		675



				Workshops / Events												500		500		500



				Misc. Professional Licenses:												7000		7000		7000

				      7 Department Licenses Maintained 



								Total 5790 Staff Development:						7,965		15,960		16,860		16,860		- 0
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Capital Outlay



				DESCRIPTION/DETAIL



				DPW WATER DISTRIBUTION

				5833		Capital Outlay



				FY2023		FY2023		FY2024		FY2024		FY2025		FY2025		FY2026		FY2027		FY2027		FY2027

				BUDGETED		EXPENDED		BUDGETED		EXPENDED		BUDGETED		EXPENDED		BUDGETED		DEPT REQ		TM REC		FIN COM REC		Budget Chg		% Chg

				- 0				175,000				- 0		- 0		- 0		15,500		15,500		- 0		- 0		- 0



				Small Equipment Replacement										- 0		- 0		15,500		15,500

				Saws, Jumping Jack, Plate Compactor etc















										Total 5833 Capital Outlay:				- 0		- 0		15,500		15,500		- 0		- 0		- 0













































































































































































































































&D &T	&P	




Personnel



																																																																														Hours		Weeks																																														2027		2027

																																Stipend				Longevity 												Holiday 																														per Week		Anniversary		with Step		w/o step		Weeky Step Value																				Annual Salary																				Salary		Step				Fiscal Year

																Name		Title		ANN. DATE		Grade		Step				Base Salary		Step Date		%				Weekly				PAY		n,1,2,s				Shift Diff.		Pay		Total Salary				Title		Months/Years		FY22 Step		FY23 Step		FY24 Step		FY25 Step		FY26 Step		FY27 Step		FY28 Step		FY29 Step		FY30 Step		FY31 Step										FY22		FY23		FY24		FY25		FY26		FY27		FY28		FY29		FY30		FY31		FY22		FY23		FY24		FY25		FY26		FY27		FY28		FY29		FY30		FY31								7/1/26

														1		David Lizotte		Assistant Director (25%)		1/6/20		12		10		$   33,809.57		$   20,078.48		2/6/26		0%		$   - 0		32.57		425.00		$   219.83		n				$   - 0				$   20,298.31				Assistant Director (25%)		77.00								7		9		10		10		10		10		10		0.25		27		31		52.2		$   0.06		$   0.06		$   0.06		$   586.75		$   616.47		$   647.69		$   647.69		$   647.69		$   647.69		$   647.69		$   3.00		$   3.00		$   3.00		$   30,628.41		$   32,179.63		$   33,809.57		$   33,809.57		$   33,809.57		$   33,809.57		$   33,809.57		$   33,809.57		10

																				7/1/19		12						$   13,731.09		7/1/25		0%		$   - 0		32.57				$   205.17		n				$   - 0				$   13,936.26				Assistant Director (25%)		6.42								7		9		10		10		10		10		10		0.25		25.2		21.2				$   0.06		$   0.06		$   0.06		$   586.75		$   616.47		$   647.69		$   647.69		$   647.69		$   647.69		$   647.69		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

																																		$   - 0						$   425.00								$   - 0		$   34,234.57																																																								$3.00		$3.00		$3.00		$30,628.41		$32,179.63		$33,809.57		$33,809.57		$33,809.57		$33,809.57		$33,809.57



																Dan Gay		Supervisor (50%)		5/31/22		Group 4		4		$   41,015.60		$   36,710.20		5/31/22		0%		$   - 0		- 0		84.67		$   - 0		n				$   - 0				$   36,710.20				Supervisor (50%)		49.00												5		6		7		7		7		0.5		47		47		52.2		$   0.38		$   0.38		$   0.38		$   0.38		$   0.38		$   781.07		$   827.96		$   861.06		$   861.06		$   861.06		$   20.00		$   20.00		$   20.00		$   20.00		$   20.00		$   36,710.20		$   38,914.22		$   44,947.43		$   44,947.43		$   44,947.43		$   41,015.60		5/6

																				7/1/21		Group 4						$   4,305.40		7/1/21		0%		$   - 0		32.57				$   84.67		n				$   - 0				$   4,390.08				Supervisor (50%)		4.08												6		7		7		7		7		0.5		5.2		5.2				$   0.38		$   0.38		$   0.38		$   0.38		$   0.38		$   827.96		$   861.06		$   861.06		$   861.06		$   861.06		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   4,305.40		$   4,477.52		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

																																		$   - 0						$   84.67								$   - 0		$   41,100.28																																																								$20.00		$20.00		$20.00		$20.00		$20.00		$41,015.60		$43,391.74		$44,947.43		$44,947.43		$44,947.43



														2		Pat McNamara		Crew Leader		11/21/16		Group 3b		7		$   85,960.98		$   32,935.24		11/21/16		0%		$   - 0		32.57		2,131.80		$   651.34		n				$   - 0				$   33,586.58				Crew Leader		115.00								7		7		7		7		7		7		7		1		20		20		52.2		$   0.77		$   0.77		$   0.77		$   1,606.60		$   1,606.60		$   1,646.76		$   1,646.76		$   1,646.76		$   1,646.76		$   1,646.76		$   40.00		$   40.00		$   40.00		$   83,864.37		$   83,864.37		$   85,960.98		$   85,960.98		$   85,960.98		$   85,960.98		$   85,960.98		$   85,960.98		7

																				7/1/16		Group 3b						$   53,025.74		7/1/16		0%		$   - 0		45.98				$   1,480.46		n				$   - 0				$   54,506.20				Crew Leader		9.58								7		7		7		7		7		7		7		1		32.2		32.2				$   0.77		$   0.77		$   0.77		$   1,606.60		$   1,606.60		$   1,646.76		$   1,646.76		$   1,646.76		$   1,646.76		$   1,646.76		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

																																		$   - 0						$   2,131.80						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   88,092.78																																																								$40.00		$40.00		$40.00		$83,864.37		$83,864.37		$85,960.98		$85,960.98		$85,960.98		$85,960.98		$85,960.98



																Bernard Marion		HMEO		7/7/00		Group 3		0		$   - 0		$   - 0		7/7/00		0%		$   - 0		74.71		- 0		$   - 0		n				$   - 0				$   - 0				HMEO		311.00								7		7												1		0		0		52.2		$   0.77		$   0.77		$   0.77		$   1,495.36		$   1,495.36		$   0.77		$   0.77		$   0.77		$   0.77		$   0.77		$   40.00		$   40.00		$   40.00		$   78,057.56		$   78,057.56		$   40.00		$   40.00		$   40.00		$   40.00		$   40.00		$   40.00		0

																				7/1/00		Group 3								7/1/00		0%		$   - 0		74.71						n				$   - 0								HMEO		25.92								7		7												1		52.2		52.2				$   0.77		$   0.77		$   0.77		$   1,495.36		$   1,495.36		$   0.77		$   0.77		$   0.77		$   0.77		$   0.77		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

																																		$   - 0												$   - 0		$   - 0																																																										$40.00		$40.00		$40.00		$78,057.56		$78,057.56		$40.00		$40.00		$40.00		$40.00		$40.00



																Ken Layne		HMEO		7/29/01		Group 3		7		$   80,009.00		$   18,392.87		9/25/24		0%		$   - 0		65.13		3,861.69		$   260.54		n				$   - 0				$   18,653.41				HMEO		299.00								7		7		7		7		7		7		7		1		4		12		52.2		$   0.77		$   0.77		$   0.77		$   1,495.36		$   1,495.36		$   1,532.74		$   1,532.74		$   1,532.74		$   1,532.74		$   1,532.74		$   40.00		$   40.00		$   40.00		$   78,057.56		$   78,057.56		$   80,009.00		$   80,009.00		$   80,009.00		$   80,009.00		$   80,009.00		$   80,009.00		7

																				7/1/01		Group 3						$   61,616.13		7/1/24		0%		$   - 0		74.71				$   3,601.15		n				$   - 0				$   65,217.27				HMEO		24.92								7		7		7		7		7		7		7		1		48.2		40.2				$   0.77		$   0.77		$   0.77		$   1,495.36		$   1,495.36		$   1,532.74		$   1,532.74		$   1,532.74		$   1,532.74		$   1,532.74		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

																																		$   - 0						$   3,861.69						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   83,870.68																																																								$40.00		$40.00		$40.00		$78,057.56		$78,057.56		$80,009.00		$80,009.00		$80,009.00		$80,009.00		$80,009.00



																Pete Allard		HMEO		5/28/19		Group 3		6/7		$   78,770.61		$   30,949.14		11/28/25		0%		$   - 0		32.57		1,700.00		$   1,530.65		n				$   - 0				$   32,479.79				HMEO		85.00								6		5		6		7		7		7		7		1		47		21		52.2		$   0.77		$   0.77		$   0.77		$   1,437.82		$   1,356.45		$   1,473.77		$   1,532.74		$   1,532.74		$   1,532.74		$   1,532.74		$   40.00		$   40.00		$   40.00		$   75,054.36		$   63,753.26		$   69,267.12		$   80,009.00		$   80,009.00		$   80,009.00		$   80,009.00		$   77,237.36		6/7

																				7/1/18		Group 3						$   47,821.47		7/1/25		0%		$   - 0		32.57				$   169.35		n				$   - 0				$   47,990.82				HMEO		7.08								6		6		7		7		7		7		7		1		5.2		31.2				$   0.77		$   0.77		$   0.77		$   1,437.82		$   1,437.82		$   1,532.74		$   1,532.74		$   1,532.74		$   1,532.74		$   1,532.74		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   7,476.68		$   7,970.25		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

																																		$   - 0						$   1,700.00						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   80,470.61																																																								$40.00		$40.00		$40.00		$75,054.36		$71,229.94		$77,237.36		$80,009.00		$80,009.00		$80,009.00		$80,009.00



																Kirsty Craig		Operations Assistant (60%)		8/21/23		Group 3		4/5		$   43,215.56		$   5,508.90		8/21/23		0%		$   - 0		- 0		- 0		$   - 0		n				$   - 0				$   5,508.90				0		34.00								7		3		4		6		7		7		7		0.6		7		7		52.2		$   0.46		$   0.46		$   0.46		$   897.21		$   724.35		$   786.99		$   884.26		$   919.64		$   919.64		$   919.64		$   24.00		$   24.00		$   24.00		$   46,834.54		$   5,070.43		$   5,508.90		$   6,189.83		$   48,005.40		$   48,005.40		$   48,005.40		$   43,215.56		4/5

																				7/1/23		Group 3						$   37,706.66		7/1/23		0%		$   - 0		- 0				$   - 0		n				$   - 0				$   37,706.66				0		2.83								7		4		5		7		7		7		7		0.6		45.2		45.2				$   0.46		$   0.46		$   0.46		$   897.21		$   767.79		$   834.22		$   919.64		$   919.64		$   919.64		$   919.64		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   34,704.14		$   37,706.66		$   41,567.89		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

																																																		$   43,215.56



																Jonathan Marchand		HMEO		4/3/23		Group 3		5/6		$   73,677.93		$   54,224.19		4/3/26		0%		$   - 0		- 0		- 0		$   - 0		n				$   - 0				$   54,224.19				HMEO		38.00												5		6		7		7		7		1		39		39		52.2		$   0.77		$   0.77		$   0.77		$   0.77		$   0.77		$   1,390.36		$   1,473.77		$   1,532.74		$   1,532.74		$   1,532.74		$   40.00		$   40.00		$   40.00		$   40.00		$   40.00		$   54,224.19		$   57,476.97		$   80,009.00		$   80,009.00		$   80,009.00		$   73,677.93		5/6

																				7/1/22		Group 3						$   19,453.74		7/1/25		0%		$   - 0		- 0				$   - 0		n				$   - 0				$   19,453.74				HMEO		3.17												6		7		7		7		7		1		13.2		13.2				$   0.77		$   0.77		$   0.77		$   0.77		$   0.77		$   1,473.77		$   1,532.74		$   1,532.74		$   1,532.74		$   1,532.74		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   19,453.74		$   20,232.16		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

																																								$   - 0										$   73,677.93



																TBD		SMEO		9/10/18		Group 3a		7		$   82,031.07		$   33,001.00		11/28/25		0%		$   - 0		32.57		1,700.00		$   325.67		n				$   - 0				$   33,326.68				SMEO		93.00								6		5		7		7		7		7		7		1		10		21		52.2		$   0.77		$   0.77		$   0.77		$   1,474.15		$   1,392.76		$   1,571.48		$   1,571.48		$   1,571.48		$   1,571.48		$   1,571.48		$   40.00		$   40.00		$   40.00		$   76,950.64		$   13,927.55		$   82,031.07		$   82,031.07		$   82,031.07		$   82,031.07		$   82,031.07		$   82,031.07		7

																				7/1/18		Group 3a						$   49,030.06		7/1/25		0%		$   - 0		32.57				$   1,374.33		n				$   - 0				$   50,404.39				SMEO		7.75								6		6		7		7		7		7		7		1		42.2		31.2				$   0.77		$   0.77		$   0.77		$   1,474.15		$   1,474.15		$   1,571.48		$   1,571.48		$   1,571.48		$   1,571.48		$   1,571.48		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   62,209.14		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

																																		$   - 0						$   1,700.00						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   83,731.07																																																								$40.00		$40.00		$40.00		$76,950.64		$76,136.69		$82,031.07		$82,031.07		$82,031.07		$82,031.07		$82,031.07























								David Lizotte		Assistant Director (25%)		1/6/20		A12																				$   - 0																																																																								$40.00		$40.00		$40.00		$40.00		$40.00		$73,677.93		$77,709.13		$80,009.00		$80,009.00

								VACANT		Supervisor				4		7

								Pat McNamara		Crew Leader		11/21/16		3b		7

								Bernard Marion		HMEO		7/7/00		3		7

								Ken Layne		HMEO		7/29/01		3		7

								Pete Allard		HMEO		5/28/19		3		5

												11/28/25		3		6

								Kirsty Craig		Operations Assistant (60%)		8/21/23		3		3								7		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A				0%		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		n				$   - 0				ERROR:#N/A		5		0		ERROR:#REF!		2						7		7		7		7		7		7		7		1		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#NUM!		52.2		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		7

										Step Increase		8/21/25		3		4												ERROR:#N/A		7/1/99		0%		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		n				$   - 0				ERROR:#N/A		5		0		ERROR:#REF!		2						7		7		7		7		7		7		7		1		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#NUM!				ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A

																																		ERROR:#N/A						ERROR:#REF!								$   - 0		ERROR:#N/A																																																								ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A





















































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































Master

								Department		DPW Water Distribution

								Fiscal Year		2027		Formula

								PriorFY		2026		Formula

								FYstart		7/1/26		Fill in																																		Longevity Benefits AFSCME Non-Union

								Fyend		6/30/27

																																				2022		1										7/1/25

								Directions to convert spredsheets to new fiscal year.																												2023		2								5 - Years		32.57		1700

																																				2024		3								10 - years		45.98		2400

								Step 1																												2025		4								15 - Years		55.56		2900

								Open Budget Summary file (Summary2024TM.xls)																												2026		5								20 - Years		65.13		3400

								Rename file with current fiscal year																												2027		6								25 - Years		74.71		3900

																																				2028		7

								Budget																												2029		8

								Insert 2 columns before the prior fiscal year budget column.																												2030		9

								Copy appropriate titles into prior prior fiscal year columns.																												2031		10

								Copy Totals Formulas into new columns.																												2032		11

								Copy and paste values from Prior fiscal year personnel lines to year prior to that on Budget summary.																												2033		12

								Copy and paste values from current Personnel Tab to prior year tab																												2034		13

								Input Prior Fiscal Year Budget numbers into Prior Fiscal Year Budget Column.																												2035		14

																																				2036		15

																																				2037		16

								Step 2																												2038		17

								Master

								Change Fiscal Years in Master Worksheet

								Change FY Tab Titles in the three personnel worksheets. Example Change "2014 TM Personnel" to "2015 TM Personnel", change "2014 Personnel" to "2015 Personnel", change "2013 Personnel" to "2014 Personnel".

								Step 3

								Description Detail

								Insert 2 columns before the prior fiscal year budget column.

								Copy appropriate titles into prior prior fiscal year columns.

								Step 4

								Step 5

								Move all columns of the FTE table except the "Position Column" over to columns to the right.

								Hide two columns of first visible fiscal year.

								** Check to make sure everything totals correctly in new columns.
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Fiscal Year 2027 
Wa ter En terp rise  

Fu n d

The biggest contributor to the increase of the 
Distribution Operation Budget is the 
Professional Services Line Item and Meter 
Replacement.  Professional Services increased 
by 154% or $30,775 for leak detection. There is 
also a 38% or $27,250 increase to Meter 
Replacement Program for replacement of 
Backflow Devices. Astle Street Tank Rehabilitation Project
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Fiscal Year 2027 Water Enterprise Fund

The Filtration Budget has decreased by 
1% which mostly attributed to staff 
reduction and reallocation – a $14,626 
decrease.
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FY2023 
Expended

FY2024 
Expended

FY2025 
Expended

FY2026 
Budgeted

FY2027 
Proposed Inc(Dec) Inc(Dec) %

Salaries 946,984$        1,106,274$     1,149,740$     1,176,725$     1,104,935$     (71,789)$     -6%
Expenses 1,391,161       1,734,085       1,498,855       1,819,973       1,877,136       57,163        4%
Capital Outlay -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -             0%

2,338,145$     2,840,359$     2,648,595$     2,996,698$     2,982,071$     (14,626)$     -1%

Town of Tewksbury
Water Enterprise Fund: Filtration

Fiscal Year 2027 Proposed Budget
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Fiscal Year 2027 
Wa ter En terp rise  

Fu n d

The biggest contributors to the increase to the 
Filtration Operation Budget are the Energy and 
Utilities  and Repair and Maintenance.  The increase 
of 5.09% or $23,248 to Energy and Utilities.  The 
Repair and Maintenance Line increased by $28,450 
due to increase to Back Flow devices and 
Unanticipated Repair.

Astle Street Tank Rehabilitation Project
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Indirect Expenses  FY2023  FY2024  FY2025  FY2026  FY2027  
Recommended 

Inc(Dec)

Town Manager 10,356$                 10,615$                10,615$             11,397$                      11,743$                        346$                      
Accounting 10,597                   11,812                  11,631               10,816                        11,222                          405                        
Computer Services 2,588                     6,122                    10,034               15,729                        14,787                          (942)                      
Treasurer/Collector 35,150                   38,297                  33,270               35,490                        35,807                          316                        
Human Resources 2,085                     2,274                    2,317                 3,003                          3,341                            338                        
Dept. of Public Works 410,516                 436,522                429,976             471,561                      499,338                        27,777                   
Group Insurance 368,885                 371,401                450,853             428,948                      494,656                        65,708                   
Retirement 464,408                 536,995                575,149             597,524                      639,091                        41,567                   
Medicare 24,511                   28,411                  31,301               31,846                        29,916                          (1,931)                   
Property and Liability 103,061                 117,324                127,686             127,989                      163,494                        35,504                   

Subtotal 1,432,157$            1,559,773$           1,682,832$        1,734,305$                 1,903,393$                   169,088$               

Fiscal Year 2027 Water Enterprise Fund

Indirect Cost (Allocations): Costs of a service not reflected in the operating budget of the entity 
providing the service. An example of an indirect cost of providing water service would be the value 
of time spent by non-water department employees processing water bills. A determination of these 
costs is necessary to analyze the total cost of service delivery. The matter of indirect costs arises 
most often in the context of enterprise funds.



Indirect Expenses  FY2023  FY2024  FY2025  FY2026  FY2027  
Recommended 

Inc(Dec)

Town Manager 10,356$                 10,615$                10,615$             11,397$                      11,743$                        346$                      
Accounting 10,597                   11,812                  11,631               10,816                        11,222                          405                        
Computer Services 2,588                     6,122                    10,034               15,729                        14,787                          (942)                      
Treasurer/Collector 35,150                   38,297                  33,270               35,490                        35,807                          316                        
Human Resources 2,085                     2,274                    2,317                 3,003                          3,341                            338                        
Dept. of Public Works 410,516                 436,522                429,976             471,561                      499,338                        27,777                   
Group Insurance 368,885                 371,401                450,853             428,948                      494,656                        65,708                   
Retirement 464,408                 536,995                575,149             597,524                      639,091                        41,567                   
Medicare 24,511                   28,411                  31,301               31,846                        29,916                          (1,931)                   
Property and Liability 103,061                 117,324                127,686             127,989                      163,494                        35,504                   

Subtotal 1,432,157$            1,559,773$           1,682,832$        1,734,305$                 1,903,393$                   169,088$               

Fiscal Year 2027 Water Enterprise Fund

Indirect Costs are primarily Fixed Costs: Insurance, Retirement, 
Medicare and Property and Liability.  Additionally, Public Works 
is a significant portion.  These costs account for 96% of Indirect 
Cost.
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TTTotal: $1,826,494
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69% of the indirects are Fixed
26% of the indirects are DPW
4% are other admin expenses



Fiscal Year 

2027 Wa ter 

En terp rise  

Fu n d
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 FY2023  
Expended 

 FY2024  
Expended 

 FY2025  
Expended 

 FY2026  Approved  FY2027  
Recommended 

Inc(Dec)

Salaries 1,523,333$            1,687,747$           1,760,379$        1,756,640$                 1,768,987$                   12,347$                 
Salaries Additional Staffing 153,708.00                   153,708$               
Expenses 1,731,389              2,101,970             1,869,389          2,274,570                   2,363,996                     89,426                   
Capital Outlay -                     -                              15,500                          15,500                   
Reserve Fund -                     25,000                        25,000                          -                        
Occupational Health 8,646                 20,000                        20,000                          -                        
Other Post Employment Benefits 163,947                 52,013                  53,564               41,897                        20,099                          (21,798)                 
Debt 2,492,485              2,547,817             2,374,275          3,859,608                   4,652,360                     792,752                 

Subtotal 5,911,154$         6,389,547$        6,066,254$     7,977,715$               9,019,650$                 1,041,935$         

Indirect Expenses  FY2023  FY2024  FY2025  FY2026  FY2027  
Recommended 

Inc(Dec)

Town Manager 10,356$                 10,615$                10,615$             11,397$                      11,743$                        346$                      
Accounting 10,597                   11,812                  11,631               10,816                        11,222                          405                        
Computer Services 2,588                     6,122                    10,034               15,729                        14,787                          (942)                      
Treasurer/Collector 35,150                   38,297                  33,270               35,490                        35,807                          316                        
Human Resources 2,085                     2,274                    2,317                 3,003                          3,341                            338                        
Dept. of Public Works 410,516                 436,522                429,976             471,561                      499,338                        27,777                   
Group Insurance 368,885                 371,401                450,853             428,948                      494,656                        65,708                   
Retirement 464,408                 536,995                575,149             597,524                      639,091                        41,567                   
Medicare 24,511                   28,411                  31,301               31,846                        29,916                          (1,931)                   
Property and Liability 103,061                 117,324                127,686             127,989                      163,494                        35,504                   

Subtotal 1,432,157$            1,559,773$           1,682,832$        1,734,305$                 1,903,393$                   169,088$               

Capital Expenditures -                     -                              -                                -                        

Total Appropriation 7,343,311$         7,949,320$        7,749,086$     9,712,020$               10,923,042$              1,211,023$         

WATER ENTERPRISE COMBINED FUND
FISCAL YEAR 2027 PROPOSED BUDGET

TOWN OF TEWKSBURY 

Fiscal 

Yea r 2027 

Wa ter 

En terp rise  

Fu n d
What Drives the Budget Increase?



Fiscal 

Yea r 2027 

Wa ter 

En terp rise  

Fu n d

Debt $792,752 
65.46%

Indirect Costs
$169,088 
13.96%

Operating 
Costs $249,183 

20.58%

What drives the Budget increase?
$1,211,023

Debt
Source: Tewksbury Budget Documents
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En terp rise  

Fu n d
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Fiscal Year 2027 Water Enterprise Capital Improvement Plan

Fiscal Year 2027 - 
Fiscal Year 2031: 
$31,280,000

Over the next Five Years the Plan is to spend retained earnings, Water 
Stabilization Fund and borrow funds to pay for Capital Projects. 

In addition to the 27,000,000 for  FY25-FY29, another 27,000,000 will be needed for 
water distribution upgrades from FY30-FY34 totaling 54,000,000 over the next 10 
years which will address 40% of the water mains in need of replacement.

Current Balance Retained Earnings: $1,084,756

Balance Water Stabilization: $2,583,303

PROJECT/PROGRAM FY2027 FY2028 FY2029 FY2030 FY2031 Total

Hydrant Replacement Program 150,000        175,000        175,000        175,000        200,000        875,000      
Water Distribution System Improvements 5,400,000     5,400,000     5,400,000     5,400,000     5,400,000     27,000,000 
Water Treatment Plant and Tank Maint./Upgrades 200,000        150,000        250,000        250,000        250,000        1,100,000   
Water Meter Replacement 1,500,000     -              -              -              1,500,000   
Fleet and Equipment Replacement Program 505,000        -              -              150,000        150,000        805,000      

7,755,000   5,725,000   5,825,000   5,975,000   6,000,000   31,280,000 



Fiscal Year 2027 Water Enterprise Capital Improvement Plan

Size (in.)
Asbestos 
Cement Cast Iron

Ductile 
Iron Plastic Steel

Wrought 
Iron Unknown

2 1,283 0 248 702 0 13,020 1,642
4 0 0 502 0 0 0 0
6 170,961 89,148 37,134 0 0 0 8,971
8 85,932 33,264 247,584 7,218 0 0 9,140

10 1,019 6,563 4,018 0 0 0 0
12 180 15,370 49,838 0 840 0 275
16 0 2,503 32,947 0 0 0 174
18 0 1,104 0 0 0 0 0
20 0 0 18,068 0 0 0 0
24 0 0 4,140 0 0 0 0

Totals (ft) 259,375 147,952 394,479 7,920 840 13,020 20,202
Totals (mi) 49.12 28.02 74.71 1.50 0.16 2.47 3.83

% of System 30.7% 17.5% 46.8% 0.9% 0.1% 1.5% 2.4%

Pipe Material (Length in feet)

Priority locations 
include South 
Tewksbury Phase III and 
the William G Drive 
neighborhood.  Addition
ally, the design for South 
Tewksbury Phase IV is a 
priority.



Fiscal Year 2027 Water Enterprise Fund

The Revenue picture reflects the need for capital investment driven by 
the Select Board’s commitment to replacing water lines.

$455,425 is being appropriated from Water Stabilization Fund to 
provide temporary rate relief for FY2027.

Footnote:  All Other Fees includes Connection Fees, Water Meter Fees, 
Demand Fees and Application Fees.  The surplus in FY25 closed at the 
end of Fiscal year and was part of  Certified Retained Earnings.
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Projected Water Revenue  FY2023  
Collected 

 FY2024  
Collected 

 FY2025  
Collected 

 FY2026  Projected  FY2027  Projected Inc(Dec)

User Fees 8,346,154$            7,596,983$           8,462,965$        9,012,534$                 9,598,980$                   586,446$               
Water Liens 23,519                   495,168                275,000             275,000                      275,000                        -                        
All Other Fees 193,925                 130,802                150,000             150,000                      150,000                        -                        
State Hospital Estimate 800,000                        800,000                 
Investment Income 139,915                 236,635                -                              -                                -                        

Total Revenue 8,703,513$         8,459,588$        8,887,965$     9,437,534$               10,823,980$              1,386,446$         
-                        
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Source: Tewksbury Budget Documents



Fiscal Year 2027 Water Enterprise Fund

Impacts and Assumptions FY27 Water Rates:

• Water rates will increase in FY27.  Rates increased in FY26 to accommodate the new policy of 2.5 miles 
of pipe per year - but prior to FY25 they had not increased in 3 years and only once in the prior 5 years.

• Water usage for revenue projections were based upon Actual usage in August 2021,  December 2021 and 
April 2022 billing cycles. Projections are based on these three cycles as they have been the most 
consistent years not affected by external factors such as weather.

• Annual water usage is projected to be 649,350,523 gallons, which is no change from the projected usage 
in FY25. 

• Collection Rate 94%

• Rate projections includes all Capital Improvements within the five (5) year CIP and annual funds for 
water distribution upgrades.



Fiscal Year 2027 Water 
En terp rise  Fu n d

Current Water Rates: 
 Tiers    Current Rate ($)
 0-12 gals   10.00 per 1000
 13-24              14.13 per 1000
 25-46    18.79 per 1000
 47+    23.47 per 1000

Proposed Water Rates:
 Tiers    Proposed Rate ($)
 0-12 gals   10.65 per 1000
 13-24              15.05 per 1000
 25-46    20.01 per 1000
 47+    25.00 per 1000

Proposed Secondary Meter Rates are the same as above except 

 47+    46.98   per 1000

This tier and rate for secondary meters has a conservation charge 
added



Fiscal Year 2027 
Wa ter En terp rise  

Fu n d
Approximately 71% of the Residents are 
within 55,000 gallons annual usage and 
Approximately 91% of the Residents are 
within 90,000 gallons per year which is the 
State’s average annual use. There were 
approximately 9,956 residential users.

Water FY27 Projected Annual Increase

Usage Current Annual Bill Proposed Annual Bill $ Increase % Increase
10,000         100.00                     106.50                       6.50            6.5%
15,000         150.00                     159.75                       9.75            6.5%
20,000         200.00                     213.00                       13.00          6.5%
25,000         250.00                     266.25                       16.25          6.5%
35,000         350.00                     372.75                       22.75          6.5%
45,000         487.17                     518.85                       31.68          6.5%
50,000         557.82                     594.10                       36.28          6.5%
55,000         628.47                     669.35                       40.88          6.5%
60,000         699.12                     744.60                       45.48          6.5%
70,000         840.42                     895.10                       54.68          6.5%
75,000         925.05                     985.23                       60.18          6.5%
80,000         1,019.00                  1,085.28                    66.28          6.5%
90,000         1,206.90                  1,285.38                    78.48          6.5%

100,000       1,394.80                  1,485.48                    90.68          6.5%
140,000       2,155.76                  2,295.86                    140.10         6.5%
150,000       2,390.46                  2,545.86                    155.40         6.5%
200,000       3,563.96                  3,795.86                    231.90         6.5%
300,000       5,910.96                  6,295.86                    384.90         6.5%
400,000       8,257.96                  8,795.86                    537.90         6.5%
500,000       10,604.96                 11,295.86                   690.90         6.5%
700,000       15,298.96                 16,295.86                   996.90         6.5%

1,000,000    22,339.96                 23,795.86                   1,455.90      6.5%
1,500,000    34,074.96                 36,295.86                   2,220.90      6.5%
2,000,000    45,809.96                 48,795.86                   2,985.90      6.5%
3,000,000    69,279.96                 73,795.86                   4,515.90      6.5%
4,000,000    92,749.96                 98,795.86                   6,045.90      6.5%
5,000,000    116,219.96               123,795.86                 7,575.90      6.5%
6,000,000    139,689.96               148,795.86                 9,105.90      6.5%
7,100,000    165,506.96               176,295.86                 10,788.90    6.5%
7,500,000    174,894.96               186,295.86                 11,400.90    6.5%



Fiscal Year 2027 Water Enterprise Fund

• Impact of Water Distribution Improvements

• Water Usage

• Projection of future years 

• Retained Earnings

• Capital Projects

• State Hospital Connection to Town Sewer

Comments or Questions



Fiscal Year 2027 Sewer Enterprise Fund

The Sewer Budget increase, exclusive of debt and indirect costs, is 
driven by salaries (18% Increase).  An HMEO position was added to 
address pump station maintenance demands $80K.  Expenses increase 
of $71K is primarily driven by increased demand for pump station 
maintenance. 
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FY2023 
Expended

FY2024 
Expended

FY2025 
Expended

FY2026 
Budgeted

FY2027 
Proposed Inc(Dec) Inc(Dec) %

Salaries 422,295$        429,580$        455,089$        531,111$        625,384$        94,273$      18%
Expenses 1,955,809       2,022,756       2,093,822       2,499,841       2,571,076       71,235        3%
Capital Outlay -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -             0%

2,378,104$     2,452,336$     2,548,911$     3,030,952$     3,196,460$     165,508$    5%

Town of Tewksbury
Sewer Enterprise Fund

Fiscal Year 2027 Proposed Budget
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Fiscal Year 2027 
S ew er En terp rise  

Fu n d

The biggest contributor to the increase in the  
Sewer Operating Budget is the Repair and 
Maintenance Line Item.  This increased by 
26% or $36,500. Professional Service increased 
by 43% or $25,725.  Both increase are driven 
by increased demands in sewer pump station 
maintenance. The Lowell Sewer Assessment 
increased by .16% or $3,196. 
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Fiscal Year 2027 Sewer Enterprise Fund

Indirect Cost (Allocations): Costs of a service not reflected in the operating budget of the entity 
providing the service. An example of an indirect cost of providing water service would be the value 
of time spent by non-water department employees processing water bills. A determination of these 
costs is necessary to analyze the total cost of service delivery. The matter of indirect costs arises 
most often in the context of enterprise funds.

Indirect Expenses  FY2023  FY2024  FY2025  FY2026  FY2027  
Recommended  Inc(Dec) 

Town Manager 10,356                 10,615            10,615                 11,397                  11,743                  346                   
Accounting 10,597                 11,812            11,631                 10,816                  11,222                  405                   
Computer Services 2,588                   3,061             5,018                   7,865                   7,394                    (471)                 
Treasurer/Collector 35,150                 38,297            33,270                 35,490                  35,807                  316                   
Human Resources 2,085                   2,274             2,317                   3,003                   3,341                    338                   
Dept. of Public Works 407,293                433,586          431,757               465,065                492,268                 27,204              
Group Insurance 127,887                141,131          158,226               176,038                237,738                 61,700              
Retirement 86,065                 52,951            56,540                 60,336                  64,355                  4,019                
Medicare 8,660                   9,646             11,668                 12,092                  13,743                  1,651                
Property and Liability Insurance 28,521                 32,736            31,852                 34,712                  40,566                  5,854                
Subtotal 719,202$            736,109$      752,894$           816,812$            918,175$             101,363$        



Indirect Expenses  FY2023  FY2024  FY2025  FY2026  FY2027  
Recommended  Inc(Dec) 

Town Manager 10,356                 10,615            10,615                 11,397                  11,743                  346                   
Accounting 10,597                 11,812            11,631                 10,816                  11,222                  405                   
Computer Services 2,588                   3,061             5,018                   7,865                   7,394                    (471)                 
Treasurer/Collector 35,150                 38,297            33,270                 35,490                  35,807                  316                   
Human Resources 2,085                   2,274             2,317                   3,003                   3,341                    338                   
Dept. of Public Works 407,293                433,586          431,757               465,065                492,268                 27,204              
Group Insurance 127,887                141,131          158,226               176,038                237,738                 61,700              
Retirement 86,065                 52,951            56,540                 60,336                  64,355                  4,019                
Medicare 8,660                   9,646             11,668                 12,092                  13,743                  1,651                
Property and Liability Insurance 28,521                 32,736            31,852                 34,712                  40,566                  5,854                
Subtotal 719,202$            736,109$      752,894$           816,812$            918,175$             101,363$        

Fiscal Year 2027 Sewer Enterprise Fund

Indirect Costs are primarily Fixed Costs: Insurance, Retirement, 
Medicare and Property and Liability.  Additionally, Public Works 
is a significant portion.  These costs account for 92% of Indirect 
Cost.

TTTotal: $848,670
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Cost Amount Pct.
Fixed 356,402$       39%
DPW 492,268         54%
Other 69,505           8%
Total 918,175$       100%
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Fiscal 

Yea r 2027 

S ew er 

En terp rise  

Fu n d
Budget stable

Direct Expenses  FY2023  
Expended 

 FY2024  
Expended 

 FY2025  
Expended 

 FY2026  
Approved 

 FY2027  
Recommended  Inc(Dec) 

Salaries 422,295                429,580$        455,089$              531,111$              625,384$               94,273$            
New Position -$                      
Expenses 326,022                417,970          338,406               479,145                553,576                 74,431              
Capital Outlay -                      -                 -                      -                       -                       -                   
Lowell Sewer 1,629,787             1,604,785       1,755,416             1,990,696             1,987,500              (3,196)               
Reserve Fund -                      -                 -                      30,000                  30,000                  -                   
Occupational Health 10,000                 10,000            10,000                 10,000                  10,000                  -                   
Other Post Employment Benefits 38,785                 6,935             7,142                   7,416                   2,011                    (5,405)               
Debt 3,703,896             3,577,894       3,548,144             3,339,850             3,284,425              (55,425)             
Subtotal 6,130,785$         6,047,164$   6,114,196$        6,388,218$         6,492,896$          104,678$        

-                   
Indirect Expenses  FY2023  FY2024  FY2025  FY2026  FY2027  

Recommended  Inc(Dec) 

Town Manager 10,356                 10,615            10,615                 11,397                  11,743                  346                   
Accounting 10,597                 11,812            11,631                 10,816                  11,222                  405                   
Computer Services 2,588                   3,061             5,018                   7,865                   7,394                    (471)                 
Treasurer/Collector 35,150                 38,297            33,270                 35,490                  35,807                  316                   
Human Resources 2,085                   2,274             2,317                   3,003                   3,341                    338                   
Dept. of Public Works 407,293                433,586          431,757               465,065                492,268                 27,204              
Group Insurance 127,887                141,131          158,226               176,038                237,738                 61,700              
Retirement 86,065                 52,951            56,540                 60,336                  64,355                  4,019                
Medicare 8,660                   9,646             11,668                 12,092                  13,743                  1,651                
Property and Liability…. 28,521                 32,736            31,852                 34,712                  40,566                  5,854                
Subtotal 719,202$            736,109$      752,894$           816,812$            918,175$             101,363$        

Capital Expenditures -                     -               -                     -                     -                      -                  

Total Appropriation 6,849,987$         6,783,273$   6,867,090$        7,205,030$         7,411,071$          206,041$        

SEWER ENTERPRISE FUND 
FISCAL YEAR 2027 PROPOSED BUDGET

TOWN OF TEWKSBURY 



Fiscal 

Yea r 2027 

Wa ter 

En terp rise 

Fu n d



Fiscal 

Yea r 2027 

Wa ter 

En terp rise 

Fu n d
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Fiscal Year 2027 Sewer Enterprise Capital Improvement Plan

Fiscal Year 2027 - 
Fiscal Year 2031: 
$3,980,000

All Capital from 2026-2030 is Projected to be funded by the Sewer Retained 
Earnings.  

Sewer Retained Earnings Balance is $4,618,325 and will be utilized over the 
next five years to implement Sewer Capital and offset Debt Service costs.

Balance Sewer Stabilization Fund $4,414,515.

PROJECT/PROGRAM FY2027 FY2028 FY2029 FY2030 FY2031 Total
Inflow and Infiltration I/I Control 250,000        250,000        250,000        250,000        250,000        1,250,000   
Sewer Pump Station Improvements 350,000        350,000        350,000        350,000        350,000        1,750,000   
Collections System Upgrades -              -              -              -              -             
Fleet and Equipment Replacement Program 680,000        -              -              150,000        150,000        980,000      

1,280,000   600,000      600,000      750,000      750,000      3,980,000   



Fiscal Year 2027 Sewer Enterprise Fund

The Revenue picture reflects a stable outlook as sewer debt begins to 
mature capital investments are manageable.

Footnote:  All Other Fees includes Connection Fees, Water Meter Fees, 
Demand Fees and Application Fees.  The surplus in FY25 closed at the 
end of Fiscal year and was part of  Certified Retained Earnings.

Slide 46

Projected Sewer Revenue  FY2023  
Collected 

 FY2024  
Collected 

 FY2025  
Collected 

 FY2026  
Projected 

 FY2027  
Projected Inc(Dec)

User Fees 6,664,051             6,936,997       6,789,167             6,042,806             6,204,185              161,378            
All Sewer Liens/Interest/Fees 274,155                496,911          1,027,745             175,000                175,000                 -                   
Connection Fees 122,200                83,400            212,205               100,000                100,000                 -                   
All Other 38,239                 -                 14,440                 100,000                100,000                 -                   
Retained Earnings 750,000                880,000          870,000               870,000                900,000                 30,000              
Transfer From General Fund -                      -                 -                      -                       -                       -                   
Total Revenue 7,848,645           8,397,308     8,913,558          7,287,806           7,479,185            191,378          

-                   
Operat ing Deficit / Surplus 998,658             1,614,035    2,046,467          82,776               68,113                (14,663)          
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Fiscal Year 2027 Water Enterprise Fund
Impacts and Assumptions FY27 Water Rates:

• Sewer rates will increase in FY27 for both in Town and out of Town/exempt properties.   

• Rates had not increased in 5 years prior to FY24 when sewer rates increased 3% in FY24  and 2% in 
FY25  and FY26 due to increased budget cost mainly in the Lowell Sewer Assessment. 

• Sewer usage for revenue projections were based upon Actual usage in August 2021,  December 2021 and 
April 2022 billing cycles. Projections are based on these three cycles as they have been the most 
consistent years not affected by external factors such as weather.

• Annual water usage is projected to be 649,350,523 gallons, which is no change from the projected usage 
in FY24. 

• Collection Rate 94%

• Rate projections includes all Capital Improvements within the five (5) year CIP and annual funds for 
Sewer Maintenance.



Fiscal Year 
2027 S ew er 
En terp rise  

Fu n d

Proposed Sewer Rate - In-Town:

Tiers   Current Rate ($)  Proposed Rate ($) 
0-12 gals 7.75 per 1000   7.98 per 1000
13-24 9.98 per 1000  10.28 per 1000
25-46 14.15 per 1000  14.57 per 1000
47+   16.54 per 1000  17.04 per 1000
     
Proposed Sewer Rate - Out of Town and Exempt Property:

Tiers  Current Rate ($)  Proposed Rate($)
0-12 gals 17.44 per 1000  17.96 per 1000
13-24 22.45 per 1000  23.12 per 1000
25-46 30.71 per 1000  31.63 per 1000
47+   35.93 per 1000  37.01 per 1000



Fiscal Year 2027 
S ew er En terp rise  

Fu n d
Approximately 69% of the Residents are 
within 55,000 gallons annual usage and 
Approximately 92% of the Residents are 
within 90,000 gallons per year which is the 
State’s average annual use. There were 
approximately 7167 residential users.

Sewer FY27 Projected Annual Increase

Usage Current Annual Bill Proposed Annual Bill $ Increase % Increase
10,000            77.50                       79.80                         2.30            3%
15,000            116.25                     119.70                       3.45            3%
20,000            155.00                     159.60                       4.60            3%
25,000            193.75                     199.50                       5.75            3%
35,000            271.25                     279.30                       8.05            3%
45,000            368.82                     379.80                       10.98           3%
50,000            418.72                     431.20                       12.48           3%
55,000            468.62                     482.60                       13.98           3%
60,000            518.52                     534.00                       15.48           3%
70,000            618.32                     636.80                       18.48           3%
75,000            680.73                     701.07                       20.34           3%
80,000            751.48                     773.92                       22.44           3%
90,000            892.98                     919.62                       26.64           3%

100,000          1,034.48                  1,065.32                    30.84           3%
140,000          1,605.26                  1,653.06                    47.80           3%
150,000          1,770.66                  1,823.46                    52.80           3%
200,000          2,597.66                  2,675.46                    77.80           3%
300,000          4,251.66                  4,379.46                    127.80         3%
400,000          5,905.66                  6,083.46                    177.80         3%
500,000          7,559.66                  7,787.46                    227.80         3%
700,000          10,867.66                 11,195.46                   327.80         3%

1,000,000       15,829.66                 16,307.46                   477.80         3%
1,500,000       24,099.66                 24,827.46                   727.80         3%
2,000,000       32,369.66                 33,347.46                   977.80         3%
3,000,000       48,909.66                 50,387.46                   1,477.80      3%
4,000,000       65,449.66                 67,427.46                   1,977.80      3%
5,000,000       81,989.66                 84,467.46                   2,477.80      3%
6,000,000       98,529.66                 101,507.46                 2,977.80      3%
7,100,000       116,723.66               120,251.46                 3,527.80      3%
7,500,000       123,339.66               127,067.46                 3,727.80      3%



Fiscal Year 2027 Sewer Enterprise Fund

• 78% of the potential users are connected (FY11 there were 62%)

• Future Debt Service

• Projection of future years 

• Retained Earnings

• Out of Town users

• State Hospital use

Comments or Questions



Direct Expenses  FY2023  Expended  FY2024  Expended  FY2025  Expended  FY2026  Approved  FY2027  
Recommended 

Inc(Dec)

Salaries -                            -                            -                            -                            
Expenses 506,934                    625,656                    328,771                    754,800                    755,600                    800                           
Capital Outlay 620,669                    -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            
Reserve Fund -                            -                            25,000                      25,000                      -                            
Subtotal 1,127,603$            625,656$                328,771$                779,800$                780,600$                800$                        

Indirect Expenses  FY2023  FY2024  FY2025  FY2026  FY2027  
Recommended 

Inc(Dec)

Subtotal -                            -                            -                            -                            

Capital Expenditures -                            -                            -                            -                            

Total Appropriation 1,127,603$               625,656$                  328,771$                  779,800$                  780,600$                  800$                         
-                            

Projected Stormwater Revenue  FY2023  Collected  FY2024  Collected  FY2025  Collected  FY2026  Projected  FY2027  Projected Inc(Dec)

User Fees 1,191,910                 1,307,971                 1,273,047                 1,179,800                 800,000                    (379,800)                   
Total Revenue 1,191,910$            1,307,971$            1,273,047$            1,179,800$            800,000$                (379,800)$              

-                            
Operating Deficit/Surplus 64,307                    682,315                 944,276                 400,000                 19,400                    (380,600)                

TOWN OF TEWKSBURY 
STORMWATER ENTERPRISE FUND 

FISCAL YEAR 2027 PROPOSED BUDGET

Fiscal Year 2027 Stormwater Enterprise Fund



Fiscal Year 2027 Stormwater Enterprise Fund

The projected earnings for FY2027 
is based on the FY2025 Actuals 
plus 2% due to prior year 
collections.  

Stormwater collections have 
averaged $1.15 million over five 
years.
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Water Enterprise: 5 Year Revenue Trend

Source: Tewksbury Budget Documents



Fiscal Year 2027 Stormwater Enterprise Fund

• Tewksbury charges a flat fee for residential parcels with three or fewer units. 
• Stormwater fee is based upon a billing metric known as an Equivalent Residential Unit (ERU).

• An ERU is used to compare impact to the stormwater system across different land use types. 
• In Tewksbury, the ERU would equal the median impervious surface of a residential parcel with three units or less.

• The ERU in Tewksbury is 4,443SF which the Fee is based upon.  
• The current annual flat fee/ERU is $75 per year and will remain the same in FY27.

• Collection Rate 93%

• This year’s capital expenditure ($700,000) will be funded completely from Retained Earnings which has a balance of 
$2,106,756



Fiscal Year 2027 Stormwater Capital Improvement Plan

This year’s capital expenditure ($700,000) will be funded completely from Retained 
Earnings which has a balance of $2,106,756

PROJECT/PROGRAM FY2027 FY2028 FY2029 FY2030 FY2031 Total
Drains 700,000        300,000        400,000        400,000        600,000        2,400,000   
Stormwater Compliance -              -              -              -              -             
Project Development -              160,000        60,000         60,000         60,000         340,000      

700,000      460,000      460,000      460,000      660,000      2,740,000   



Tewksbury 

Five Yea r 

Ca p ita l 

Pla n  

FY2027 – 

FY2031

ENTERPRISE FUNDS THAT WILL BE FUNDED BY RAISE AND APPROPRIATE, RETAINED EARNINGS OR ENTERPRISE STABILIZATION FUNDS
DEPARTMENT PROJECT/PROGRAM FUNDING SOURCE FY2027 FY2028 FY2029 FY2030 FY2031 Total

Facilities and Grounds
Police Station R&A/Stab. Fund/CPA Funds/Free Cash 100,000.0$   -$             -$             -$             -$             100,000.0$  
Library R&A/Stab. Fund/CPA Funds/Free Cash 500,000        -              -              -              -              500,000       
Senior Center Chiller R&A/Stab. Fund/CPA Funds/Free Cash 220,978        -              -              -              -              220,978       
Pickle Court Upgrades at Livingston R&A/Stab. Fund/CPA Funds/Free Cash 35,180         -              -              -              -              35,180         
Recreation Fields and Facilities Improvements R&A/Stab. Fund/CPA Funds/Free Cash 150,000        150,000        150,000        -              -              450,000       

Total Facilities and Grounds 1,006,158   150,000      150,000      -             -             1,306,158    

Fire Department
New Ambulance and Equipment R&A/Stab. Fund/Free Cash -              500,000        -              525,000        -              1,025,000    
New Engine R&A/Stab. Fund/Free Cash 950,000        -              -              -              1,000,000     1,950,000    
North Fire Station Renovation R&A/Stab. Fund/Free Cash -              1,500,000     -              -              -              1,500,000    
New Vehicle Pick Up Truck R&A/Stab. Fund/Free Cash -              -              95,000         -              -              95,000         
New Scba Bottles R&A/Stab. Fund/Free Cash -              -              -              -              90,000         90,000         
Turnout Gear and New Equipment R&A/Stab. Fund/Free Cash -              50,000         50,000         -              -              100,000       

Total Fire Department 950,000      2,050,000   145,000      525,000      1,090,000   4,760,000    

Public Works Department
Transportation
Public Works (General Fund) Pavement Management Preventative Maintenance R&A/Stab. Fund/FC/Borrowing/CH90 200,000        200,000        200,000        200,000        200,000        1,000,000    
Public Works (General Fund) Pavement Management Reconstruction/Resurfacing R&A/Stab. Fund/FC/Borrowing/CH90 945,000        445,000        695,000        445,000        445,000        2,975,000    
Public Works (General Fund) Sidewalks R&A/Stab. Fund/FC/Borrowing/CH90 -              2,000,000     -              1,000,000     500,000        3,500,000    
Public Works (General Fund) Improvement Projects R&A/Stab. Fund/FC/Borrowing/CH90 200,000        55,000         200,000        200,000        200,000        855,000       
Public Works (General Fund) Project Development R&A/Stab. Fund/FC/Borrowing/CH90 -              -              100,000        100,000        100,000        300,000       
Total Transportation 1,345,000   2,700,000   1,195,000   1,945,000   1,445,000   8,630,000    

Public Works Department
Fleet and Equipment
Public Works (General Fund) Vehicles and Equipment R&A/Stab. Fund/Free Cash 90,000         800,000        850,000        -              -              1,740,000    
Total Fleet and Equipment 90,000        800,000      850,000      -             -             1,740,000    

Grand Total DPW 1,435,000   3,500,000   2,045,000   1,945,000   1,445,000   10,370,000  

School Department
All Schools Critical Incident Mapping Software Borrowing/R&A/Retained Earnings 27,800         27,800         
Total School 27,800        -             -             -             -             27,800         

Grand Total General Fund 3,418,958   5,700,000   2,340,000   2,470,000   2,535,000   16,463,958  

TOWN OF TEWKSBURY
CAPITAL PLANNING PROGRAM

FISCAL YEARS 2027 -2031
SUMMARY



Tewksbury 

Five Yea r 

Ca p ita l Pla n  

En terp rise 

Fu n d s  FY2027 

– FY2031

ENTERPRISE FUNDS THAT WILL BE FUNDED BY RAISE AND APPROPRIATE, RETAINED EARNINGS OR ENTERPRISE STABILIZATION FUNDS
DEPARTMENT PROJECT/PROGRAM FUNDING SOURCE FY2027 FY2028 FY2029 FY2030 FY2031 Total

Public Works Department
Sewer Enterprise Fund
Public Works (Sewer) Inflow and Infiltration I/I Control Borrowing/R&A/Retained Earnings 250,000        250,000        250,000        250,000        250,000        1,250,000    
Public Works (Sewer) Sewer Pump Station Improvements Borrowing/R&A/Retained Earnings 350,000        350,000        350,000        350,000        350,000        1,750,000    
Public Works (Sewer) Collections System Upgrades Borrowing/R&A/Retained Earnings -              -              -              -              -              -              
Public Works (Sewer) Fleet and Equipment Replacement Program R&A/Ent. Fund 680,000        -              -              150,000        150,000        980,000       
Total Sewer Enterprise Fund 1,280,000   600,000      600,000      750,000      750,000      3,980,000    

Public Works Department
Water Enterprise Fund
Public Works (Water) Hydrant Replacement Program R&A Ent. Fund/Retained Earnings 150,000        175,000        175,000        175,000        200,000        875,000       
Public Works (Water) Water Distribution System Improvements Borrowing/R&A/Retained Earnings -              
Public Works (Water) Water Treatment Plant and Tank Maint./Upgrades Borrowing/R&A/Retained Earnings 200,000        150,000        250,000        250,000        250,000        1,100,000    
Public Works (Water) Water Meter Replacement Borrowing/R&A/Retained Earnings -              
Public Works (Water) Fleet and Equipment Replacement Program R&A Ent. Fund/Retained Earnings 505,000        -              -              150,000        150,000        805,000       
Total Water Enterprise Fund 855,000      325,000      425,000      575,000      600,000      2,780,000    

Public Works Department
Stormwater Enterprise Fund
Public Works (Stormwater) Drains R&A Ent. Fund/Retained Earnings 700,000        300,000        400,000        400,000        600,000        2,400,000    
Public Works (Stormwater) Stormwater Compliance R&A Ent. Fund/Retained Earnings -              -              -              -              -              -              
Public Works (Stormwater) Project Development R&A Ent. Fund/Retained Earnings -              160,000        60,000         60,000         60,000         340,000       
Total Stormwater Enterprise Fund 700,000      460,000      460,000      460,000      660,000      2,740,000    

Telemedia Department
Telemedia Enterprise Fund
Telemedia Department Wynn School Theater R&A Ent. Fund/Retained Earnings 180,000        -              -              -              -              180,000       
Telemedia Department Podcast Studio R&A Ent. Fund/Retained Earnings -              -              
Total Telemedia Enterprise Fund 180,000      -             -             -             -             180,000       

PFAS Funding
Department
Fire Department Cancer Screening R&A Ent. Fund/Retained Earnings/PFAS 63,000         -              -              -              -              63,000         
Total PFAS Fund 63,000        -             -             -             -             63,000         

Borrowing (Water)
Water Distribution Water Distribution System Improvements Borrowing 5,400,000     5,400,000     5,400,000     5,400,000     5,400,000     27,000,000  
Water Distribution Water Meter Replacement Borrowing 1,500,000     -              -              -              -             1,500,000    
Total Borrowing 6,900,000   5,400,000   5,400,000   5,400,000   5,400,000   28,500,000  

Total DPW, Telemedia, PFAS and Water Borrowing 9,978,000   6,785,000   6,885,000   7,185,000   7,410,000   38,243,000  

Grand Total All Capital Projects Per Year 13,396,958 12,485,000 9,225,000   9,655,000   9,945,000   

Grand Total All Projects All Years 54,706,958  

TOWN OF TEWKSBURY
CAPITAL PLANNING PROGRAM

FISCAL YEARS 2027 -2031
SUMMARY



Tewksbury 

Five Yea r 

Ca p ita l Pla n  

En terp rise 

Fu n d s  

FY2027 – 

FY2031

These Capital Projects are 
proposed to be funded by 
the Stabilization Fund 
which will be replenished 
in the fall after 
certification of free cash.

Stabilization Fund Balance 23,325,231$        

DPW
Description Amount
Sidewalk Complete Streets 500,000$               
6-8 Yard Sander  with Modifications 55,000                    
4 Yard Sander with Modifications 35,000                    
Total DPW 590,000$               

Fire
Description Amount
New Fire Truck and Equipment 950,000$               
Total Fire 950,000$               

Facilities and Grounds
Description Amount
Police Station Upgrades 100,000$               
Library Roof 500,000                 
Senior Center Chiller 220,978                 
Pickle Court Upgrades Livingston 35,180                    
Recreation Fields & Facilities Improvements 150,000                 
Total Facilities & Grounds 1,006,158$           

2,546,158$           

School
Description Amount
Critical Incident Mapping Software 27,800$                 
School 27,800$                 

Total General Fund 2,573,958$           

Stabilization Fund Balance After Transfer 20,751,273$        



Tewksbury Five Year Capital Plan Enterprise Funds FY2027 – FY2031

These Capital Projects are proposed to be funded by Water and Sewer Retained Earnings
Water Retained Earnings Balance 1,084,756$             
Water Enterprise Fund
Description (Transfer from Retained Earnings) Amount Notes
Water Treatment Plant Improvements 200,000$               
Hydrant Replacement Program 150,000                 
Ford Maintainer 45,000                    50% of $90,000 cost split with water and sewer funds
Sterling Vac Truck - Major Repairs 60,000                    50% of $120,000 cost split with water and sewer funds
Sterling Vac Truck 400,000                 50% of $800,000 cost split with water and sewer funds
Total Water 855,000$               

Water Retained Earnings Balance After Transfer 229,756$               

Sewer Retained Earnings Balance 4,618,325$           
Sewer Enterprise Fund
Description (Transfer from Retained Earnings) Amount Notes
Inflow and Infiltration I/I Control 250,000$               
Pump Station Improvements 350,000                 
Ford Maintainer 45,000                    50% of $90,000 cost split with water and sewer funds
Sterling Vac Truck - Major Repairs 60,000                    50% of $120,000 cost split with water and sewer funds
Sterling Vac Truck 400,000                 50% of $800,000 cost split with water and sewer funds
Mobile - Sewer Jetter 175,000                 
Total Sewer 1,280,000$           

Sewer Retained Earnings Balance After Transfer 3,338,325$           



Tewksbury Five Year Capital Plan Enterprise Funds FY2027 – FY2031

These Capital Projects are proposed to be funded by Stormwater and Cable Retained Earnings

Stormwater Retained Earnings Balance 2,106,756$           
Stormwater Enterprise Fund
Description Amount Notes
Drainage Improvements & Upgrades 700,000$               Transfer from Retained Earnings
Total Stormwater 700,000$               

Stormwater Retained Earnings Balance After Transfer 1,406,756$           

Telemedia Retained Earnings Balance 2,992,107$           
Telemedia Enterprise Fund
Description Amount Notes
Ella Flemming convert room to Studio/Podcast 180,000                 Raise and Appropriate
Total Telemedia 180,000$               

Telemedia Retained Earnings Balance After Transfer 2,992,107$           



Tewksbury Five Year Capital Plan Enterprise Funds FY2027 – FY2031

The Total Capital Commitment for Fiscal year 2027

Total Funding
Total Capital R&A/Stabilization/Retained Earnings 5,588,958$           
Total Borrowing 6,900,000             
Chapter 90/Grants 845,000                 
PFAS Funding Fire 63,000$                 
Total Captial Projects  FY26 13,396,958$        



Town Manager Recommended Budget

Questions and Comments
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